Isolated surgeries (without other associated procedures), elective 
surgeries (which were not urgent or an emergency), surgeries 
using extracorporeal circulation (EC) and those that had SUS 
funding as a source for hospitalization costs were included in 
the study. Five hundred and fifty-one (551-28.8%) patients were 
excluded, totaling 1362 for the study sample. However, the sum 
of exclusion was not 551, since some patients were excluded 
due to more than one reason for not participating in the study, 
according to the exclusion criteria [172 (9%) non-SUS;